KINGFISHER COUNTY COMMISSIONER MINUTES
May 15, 2023

Minutes of the regular meeting of Kingfisher County Board of County Commissioners was held on May 15,
2023. Advanced notice of the meeting was posted on bulletin board next to the Commissioners’ office,
North entrance on May 5, 2023 at 8:55 am

Chairman Heath Dobrovolny called the meeting to order at 9:00 am with Commissioner Shimanek leading
the flag salute. Roll call was read with the following responses: Dobrovolny — present; Moss — present;
Shimanek — present.

Guest: Gary Reid, Kingfisher Times and Free Press and Jeannie Boevers, County Clerk

Recognized guest with questions of comments:

Correspondence and Report: None

Discussion: None

Consent Agenda:

A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to approve the Minutes for Regular meeting

held May 8, 2023; Agenda, Purchase Orders, Warrants, Payroll for May 15, 2023 for FY: 22-23.
Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny — yes; Moss — yes; Shimanek — yes.

Action Items:

FY: 2022-2023

General:

1836 Cimarron Exterminators $175.00 M&O
1837 Entero Services LLC $45.00 M&O
1838 OSU-CTP $40.00 M&O
1839 Eureka Water Company $18.69 M&O
1840 Eureka Water Company $32.39 M&O
1841 Quadient Leasing USA, Inc. $2,000.00 M&O
1842 Eureka Water Company $17.49 M&O
1843 Pioneer Cellular $601.54 M&O
1844 Pioneer Telephone Coop. Inc. $746.98 M&O
1845 The Digi Group Inc. $50.88 M&O
1846 Stronghold Environmental, LLC $2,500.00 M&O
1847 Quadient Leasing USA, Inc. $329.13 M &O
1848 US Postmaster $414.00 M&O
1849 Quadient Leasing USA, Inc. $468.33 M &O
1850 Pioneer Cellular $65.83 M&O
1851 Pioneer Internet $33.07 M&O
1852 Pioneer Telephone Coop. Inc. $30.25 M&O

1853 Berkenbile, Jimmy $82.97 Travel



1854 Berkenbile, Jimmy

1855 Miller, Michelle L.

1856 Miller, Michell L.

1857 Wittrock, James C.
Highway:

1785 Cintas Corporation No. 2
1786 P & K equipment Inc.

1787 Yellowhouse Machinery Co.
1788 Envirotech Services, Inc.
1789 Circuit Engineering Dist. #8

1790 Bruckner (Enid) Truck Sales Inc.

1791 Oreilly Auto Parts

1792 Crimson Well Service LLC
1793 P & K Equipment

1794 Four JS Tire Service LLC
1795 Garrison Lumber Co. Inc.
1796 Yellowhouse Machinery Co.
1797 Lightle Sand & Construction
1798 B & B Sanitation

1799 Four JS Tire Service LLC
1800 Sunbelt Equipment & Supply
1801 Woods Body Shop Inc.
1802 Safety Kleen Systems Inc.
1803 Crandall & Sanders Inc.
1804 Cintas Corporation No. 2
1805 P & K Equipment Inc

1806 Yellowhouse Machinery Co.
1807 Lightle Sand & Construction
1808 Certified Laboratories

1809 Cadalacks Collision Center
1810 Double Check Company Inc.
1811 Schwarz Oil Company Inc.
1812 Irwin Trailer Company LLC
1813 Schwarz Oil Company Inc.
1814 Barker Machine

1815 Oreilly Auto Parts

911:

85 Pioneer Telephone Coop. Inc.

Health Department:

290 Blair Coughlan

291 Chad Cooper

292 Firstnet/AT&T

293 Rodriguez, Claudia I.
294 Mckesson

Sheriff Service Fee:

$31.44
$22.27
$79.91
$14.41

$102.36
$352.04
$1,878.45
$19,374.22
$1,122.00
$238.66
$285.25
$2,472.00
$432.88
$2,009.60
$556.95
$980.31
$18,494.39
$644.98
$5,916.16
$18,220.78
$900.00
$175.11
$3,517.31
$74.88
$1,103.40
$257.34
$36,194.60
$1,126.75
$350.00
$1,486.14
$1,058.92
$240.15
$1,066.84
$60.00
$89.62

$138.65

$260.69
$150.00
$257.15
$350.00
$778.47

Travel
Travel
Travel
Travel
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M&O
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M&O
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M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O

M&O

Travel
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O



302 Special Ops Uniforms Inc. $600.91 M&O
303 Oreilly Auto Parts $207.59 M&O
304 Main Street Lube $362.88 M&O
305 Boeckman Ford Inc. $6,237.22 M&O
306 Kingfisher Office Supply $333.70 M&O
307 Pioneer Telephone Coop. Inc. $34.95 M&O
308 Axon Enterprise Inc. $1,359.88 M&O
309 FX Inc. $100.00 M&O
Drug Court:

56 Reconnect Inc. $281.00 M&O
Extension Sales Tax:

74 Standley Systems LLC $101.34 M&O
75 Lindy C. Peterman $1,232.90 Travel
Library Sales Tax:

73 Rhonda G. Stevison $644.00 M&O
% Cent Rural Fire Department:

143 Oreilly Auto Parts $9.99 M&O
144 Jacket Express Inc. $659.92 M&O
145 Okla. Enviromental Management  $143.00 M&O
146 Propane Sales Inc. $761.85 M&O
147 Burrows & Burrows Agency $16,766.00 M&O
Museum Sales Tax:

80 Chisholm Trail Museum $13,830.47 M&O
% Cent Rural Fire Department:

163 Jacket Express Inc. $71.21 M&O
164 Pioneer Cellular $183.56 M&O
165 Pioneer Cellular $243.37 M&O
166 Plains Partners $191.74 M&O
167 OG & E- Ok. Gas & Electric $167.35 M&O

A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Shimanek to approve Resolution #23 Authorizing the
Placement of New Stop Signs (3) at an intersection of County Road NS 2855 and County Road EW 810.
Two will be on EW810 and one will be on NS 2855 in accordance with O.S. 47 § 15-102 and O.S. 47 § 15-
106 because of substantial industrial growth.

Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny — yes; Moss — yes; Shimanek — yes.

A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Shimanek to approve #24 Authorizing Reduced Speed
Limit County Road NS 2855 from EW800, South (1mile) to EW 810, from 45mph to 35 mph in accordance
with O.S. 47 § 11-801 (F)(1) because of substantial growth and school bus routes.

Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny — yes; Moss — yes; Shimanek — yes.

A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to approve County Road Right of Way for K & J

Construction Dist. 1
1. Starting in the NW NW Sec. 22-16-6 ending in NE NW Sec. 14-16-6  12”/3” Lay Flat Poly
2. Starting in the NE SE Sec. 30-18-6 ending in NE NW Sec. 22-18-6 12” Lay Flat Dist. 2



Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny — yes; Moss — yes; Shimanek — yes.

A motion was made by Dobrovolny and seconded by Moss to approve County Road Right of Way for
Mustang Gas Products, LLC

1. Starting in the SW SW Sec. 31-18-7 ending in NW NW Sec. 6-17-7 4” Poly Dist. 3
Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny —yes; Moss — yes; Shimanek — yes.

New Business: CED Meeting in Alva on Wednesday, May 17, 2023
Ryan Deatherage will be going to the NW Emergency Management Meeting in
Woodward, OK on Tuesday, May 16, 2023

Adjournment:

A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to adjourn.

Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny — yes; Moss — yes; Shimanek — No.
Adjourned at 9:06 am

Details concerning the above listed purchase orders/claims are available in the County Clerk’s Office.
All records are open to the public, and any person may examine same during regular office hours.

Approved this 22nd day of May, 2023

Heath Dobrovolny, Chairman

Jeff Moss, Vice-Chairman

Ray Shimanek, Member

ATTEST:

Jeannie Boevers, County Clerk



