KINGFISHER COUNTY COMMISSIONER MINUTES May 15, 2023

Minutes of the regular meeting of Kingfisher County Board of County Commissioners was held on May 15, 2023. Advanced notice of the meeting was posted on bulletin board next to the Commissioners' office, North entrance on May 5, 2023 at 8:55 am

Chairman Heath Dobrovolny called the meeting to order at 9:00 am with Commissioner Shimanek leading the flag salute. Roll call was read with the following responses: Dobrovolny – present; Moss – present; Shimanek – present.

Guest: Gary Reid, Kingfisher Times and Free Press and Jeannie Boevers, County Clerk

Recognized guest with questions of comments:

Correspondence and Report: None

Discussion: None

Consent Agenda:

A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to approve the Minutes for Regular meeting held May 8, 2023; Agenda, Purchase Orders, Warrants, Payroll for May 15, 2023 for FY: 22-23. Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny – yes; Moss – yes; Shimanek – yes.

Action Items:

FY: 2022-2023

General:

1836 Cimarron Exterminators	\$175.00	M & O
1837 Entero Services LLC	\$45.00	M & O
1838 OSU-CTP	\$40.00	M & O
1839 Eureka Water Company	\$18.69	M & O
1840 Eureka Water Company	\$32.39	M & O
1841 Quadient Leasing USA, Inc.	\$2,000.00	M & O
1842 Eureka Water Company	\$17.49	M & O
1843 Pioneer Cellular	\$601.54	M & O
1844 Pioneer Telephone Coop. Inc.	\$746.98	M & O
1845 The Digi Group Inc.	\$50.88	M & O
1846 Stronghold Environmental, LLC	\$2,500.00	M & O
1847 Quadient Leasing USA, Inc.	\$329.13	M & O
1848 US Postmaster	\$414.00	M & O
1849 Quadient Leasing USA, Inc.	\$468.33	M & O
1850 Pioneer Cellular	\$65.83	M & O
1851 Pioneer Internet	\$33.07	M & O
1852 Pioneer Telephone Coop. Inc.	\$30.25	M & O
1853 Berkenbile, Jimmy	\$82.97	Travel

1954 Barkanhila Jimmy	\$31.44	Traval
1854 Berkenbile, Jimmy	•	Travel
1855 Miller, Michelle L.	\$22.27	Travel
1856 Miller, Michell L.	\$79.91	Travel
1857 Wittrock, James C.	\$14.41	Travel
Highway:	4400.06	
1785 Cintas Corporation No. 2	\$102.36	M & O
1786 P & K equipment Inc.	\$352.04	M & O
1787 Yellowhouse Machinery Co.	\$1,878.45	M & O
1788 Envirotech Services, Inc.	\$19,374.22	M & O
1789 Circuit Engineering Dist. #8	\$1,122.00	M & O
1790 Bruckner (Enid) Truck Sales Inc.	\$238.66	M & O
1791 Oreilly Auto Parts	\$285.25	M & O
1792 Crimson Well Service LLC	\$2,472.00	M & O
1793 P & K Equipment	\$432.88	M & O
1794 Four JS Tire Service LLC	\$2,009.60	M & O
1795 Garrison Lumber Co. Inc.	\$556.95	M & O
1796 Yellowhouse Machinery Co.	\$980.31	M & O
1797 Lightle Sand & Construction	\$18,494.39	M & O
1798 B & B Sanitation	\$644.98	M & O
1799 Four JS Tire Service LLC	\$5,916.16	M & O
1800 Sunbelt Equipment & Supply	\$18,220.78	M & O
1801 Woods Body Shop Inc.	\$900.00	M & O
1802 Safety Kleen Systems Inc.	\$175.11	M & O
1803 Crandall & Sanders Inc.	\$3,517.31	M & O
1804 Cintas Corporation No. 2	\$74.88	M & O
1805 P & K Equipment Inc	\$1,103.40	M & O
1806 Yellowhouse Machinery Co.	\$257.34	M & O
1807 Lightle Sand & Construction	\$36,194.60	M & O
1808 Certified Laboratories	\$1,126.75	M & O
1809 Cadalacks Collision Center	\$350.00	M & O
1810 Double Check Company Inc.	\$1,486.14	M & O
1811 Schwarz Oil Company Inc.	\$1,058.92	M & O
1812 Irwin Trailer Company LLC	\$240.15	M & O
1813 Schwarz Oil Company Inc.	\$1,066.84	M & O
1814 Barker Machine	\$60.00	M & O
1815 Oreilly Auto Parts	\$89.62	M & O
911:	,	
85 Pioneer Telephone Coop. Inc.	\$138.65	M & O
Health Department:	7	
290 Blair Coughlan	\$260.69	Travel
291 Chad Cooper	\$150.00	M & O
292 Firstnet/AT&T	\$257.15	M & O
293 Rodriguez, Claudia I.	\$350.00	M & O
294 Mckesson	\$330.00 \$778.47	M & O
Sheriff Service Fee:	γ//o. 4 /	IVI & U
SHEITH SCIVICE I CC.		

		_
302 Special Ops Uniforms Inc.	\$600.91	M & O
303 Oreilly Auto Parts	\$207.59	M & O
304 Main Street Lube	\$362.88	M & O
305 Boeckman Ford Inc.	\$6,237.22	M & O
306 Kingfisher Office Supply	\$333.70	M & O
307 Pioneer Telephone Coop. Inc.	\$34.95	M & O
308 Axon Enterprise Inc.	\$1,359.88	M & O
309 FX Inc.	\$100.00	M & O
Drug Court:		
56 Reconnect Inc.	\$281.00	M & O
Extension Sales Tax:		
74 Standley Systems LLC	\$101.34	M & O
75 Lindy C. Peterman	\$1,232.90	Travel
Library Sales Tax:		
73 Rhonda G. Stevison	\$644.00	M & O
¼ Cent Rural Fire Department:		
143 Oreilly Auto Parts	\$9.99	M & O
144 Jacket Express Inc.	\$659.92	M & O
145 Okla. Enviromental Management	\$143.00	M & O
146 Propane Sales Inc.	\$761.85	M & O
147 Burrows & Burrows Agency	\$16,766.00	M & O
Museum Sales Tax:		
80 Chisholm Trail Museum	\$13,830.47	M & O
½ Cent Rural Fire Department:		
163 Jacket Express Inc.	\$71.21	M & O
164 Pioneer Cellular	\$183.56	M & O
165 Pioneer Cellular	\$243.37	M & O
166 Plains Partners	\$191.74	M & O
167 OG & E- Ok. Gas & Electric	\$167.35	M & O

A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Shimanek to approve Resolution #23 Authorizing the Placement of New Stop Signs (3) at an intersection of County Road NS 2855 and County Road EW 810. Two will be on EW810 and one will be on NS 2855 in accordance with O.S. 47 § 15-102 and O.S. 47 § 15-106 because of substantial industrial growth.

Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny – yes; Moss – yes; Shimanek – yes.

A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Shimanek to approve #24 Authorizing Reduced Speed Limit County Road NS 2855 from EW800, South (1mile) to EW 810, from 45mph to 35 mph in accordance with O.S. 47 § 11-801 (F)(1) because of substantial growth and school bus routes.

Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny – yes; Moss – yes; Shimanek – yes.

A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to approve County Road Right of Way for K & J Construction Dist. 1

- 1. Starting in the NW NW Sec. 22-16-6 ending in NE NW Sec. 14-16-6 12"/3" Lay Flat Poly
- 2. Starting in the NE SE Sec. 30-18-6 ending in NE NW Sec. 22-18-6 12" Lay Flat Dist. 2

Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny – yes; Moss – yes; Shimanek – yes.

A motion was made by Dobrovolny and seconded by Moss to approve County Road Right of Way for Mustang Gas Products, LLC

1. Starting in the SW SW Sec. 31-18-7 ending in NW NW Sec. 6-17-7 4" Poly Dist. 3 Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny – yes; Moss – yes; Shimanek – yes.

New Business: CED Meeting in Alva on Wednesday, May 17, 2023

Ryan Deatherage will be going to the NW Emergency Management Meeting in

Woodward, OK on Tuesday, May 16, 2023

Adjournment:

A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to adjourn. Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny – yes; Moss – yes; Shimanek – No. Adjourned at 9:06 am

Details concerning the above listed purchase orders/claims are available in the County Clerk's Office. All records are open to the public, and any person may examine same during regular office hours.

Approved this 22nd day of May, 2023	
	Heath Dobrovolny, Chairman
	Jeff Moss, Vice-Chairman
	Ray Shimanek, Member
ATTEST:	
Leannie Boevers, County Clerk	